ITY OF KELOWNA

BYLAW NO. 11624

Amendment No. 10 to Council Remuneration and Expense Bylaw No. 7547

The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts that the City of Kelowna Council Remuneration and Expense Bylaw No. 7547 be amended as follows:

1. THAT Section 2. <u>Mayors Indemnity</u> be amended by:

a) Deleting sub-section 2.1 that reads:

"Effective January 1st, 2012, the Mayor shall be paid an annual indemnity of \$89,457.91, of which one-third is an allowance for expenses incidental to the discharge of the duties of the Mayor's office."

And replace it with:

"Effective January 1st, 2019, the Mayor shall be paid an annual indemnity of \$107,525.22 until December 31st, 2019."

- b) Deleting in sub-section 2.2 the year "2014" and replace it with "2020";
- 2. AND THAT Section 3. Councillors' Indemnity be amended by:
 - a) Deleting sub-section 3.1 that reads:

"Effective January 1, 2012 a Councillor's indemnity shall be paid on an annual indemnity of \$31,310.27 until December 31, 2013, of which one-third is an allowance for expenses incidental to the discharge of the duties of the Councillor."

And replacing it with:

"Effective January 1st, 2019 a Councillor's indemnity shall be paid on an annual indemnity of \$36,543.33 until December 31st, 2019."

- b) Deleting in sub-section 3.2 the year "2014" and replace it with "2020";
- 3. AND THAT Section 4. **Deputy Mayor's Indemnity** be amended by deleting the following:

"Effective October 1st, 1994, Councillors appointed to the position of Deputy Mayor shall receive an additional \$350.00 per month (\$161.00 bi-weekly), of which one-third shall be considered an allowance for expenses incidental to the discharge of their duties as Deputy Mayor."

And replacing it with:

"Effective January 1st, 2019, Councillors appointed to the position of Deputy Mayor shall receive an additional \$350.00 per month (\$161.00 bi-weekly), to the discharge of their duties as Deputy Mayor."

- 4. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Bylaw No. 11624, being Amendment No. 10 to Council Remuneration and Expense Bylaw No. 7547."
- 5. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as as of January 1, 2019.

Read a first, second and third time by the Municipal Council this 28th day of May, 2018.

Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this

Mayor

City Clerk